Development Services

From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201 More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

re Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)	
APPEAL SUMMARY	
Status: Hold for Additional Information	
Appeal ID: 16541	Project Address: 5990 SE 92nd Ave
Hearing Date: 2/28/18	Appellant Name: Masaye Hoshide
Case No.: M-004	Appellant Phone: 5038927104
Appeal Type: Mechanical	Plans Examiner/Inspector: Thomas Ng
Project Type: commercial	Stories: 5 Occupancy: R-2, A-2,A-3, S Construction Type: V-A, I-A
Building/Business Name: Oliver Station	Fire Sprinklers: Yes - fully sprinklered
Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure	LUR or Permit Application No.: 16-220000-CO
Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] [File 3]	Proposed use: Affordable Housing

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section	2014 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code; 503.1.1, 2, Location of Exhaust Outlets		
Requires	503.1.1 Location of Exhaust Outlets. The termination point of exhaust outlets and ducts discharging to the outdoors shall be located with the following minimum distances:		
	For ducts conveying explosive or flammable vapors, fumes or dusts: 30 feet from property lines; 10 feet from operable openings into buildings; 6 feet from exterior walls and roofs; 30 feet from combustible walls and operable openings into buildings which are in the direction of the exhaust discharge; 10 feet above adjoining grade. For other product conveying outlets: 10 feet from the property lines; 3 feet from exterior walls and roofs; 10 feet from operable openings into buildings; 10 feet above adjoining grade. Per City reviewer code interpretation, City reviewer is requiring 3" muffler exhaust to exhaust through roof and 10 feet away from roof edge. Per city reviewer definition of 'operable openings into buildings' includes exhaust louvers.		
Proposed Design	The proposed design is to have clearance per 2014 OSMC 501.3.1 item 2 for product conveying outlets. This has a 10' clearance to operable openings and property lines. This proposed design does not equate exhaust louvers as operable openings into buildings. This proposed design equates exhaust louvers to be operable openings away from buildings. Therefore, the 10 feet clearance from operable openings into buildings should be allowed to overlap with louvers exhaust ing environmental air. With this overlap, the 3" exhaust muffler would exhaust horizontally and not through the roof above.		

Reason for alternative 2014 OSMC 501.3.1 item 2 :

We have several reasons outlined below for using the 2014 OSMC 501.3.1 item 2 criteria for the

Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

"Item 1 details the requirements for termination points for exhaust ducts that convey explosive or flammable vapors, fumes or dusts, like those exhaust systems that serve operations involving the application of flammable finishes (see Section 502.7), hazardous exhaust systems (see Section 510) and dust, stock and refuse conveyor systems (see Section 511). The intent of this section is to reduce the exposure from the dangerous vapors in the exhaust. This is done to:

Protect other parts of the building
Protect other buildings
Reduce a potential reaction from materials that may be compatible
Reduce the severity of a fire, in case of ignition"

The generator exhaust is not flammable as it has already combusted in the engine. OSMC 501.3.1 pertains to flammable or explosive exhaust. Per NFPA 37 Standard for the installation and use of stationary combustion engines and gas turbines treats exhaust as a potential ignition source but not as a source of flammable vapor. Per NFPA 37 8.2.3.2 "Exhaust system termination shall not be directed toward combustible material or structures or into atmospheres containing flammable gases, flammable vapors, or combustible dusts."

Past interpretation of this requirement has been to consider the exhaust flue a "product conveying outlet (2014 OSMC 501.3.1 item 2)" as it contains primarily water vapor and carbon dioxide and small quantities of carbon monoxide and small particulate matter typical of diesel engines. For perspective, the generator exhaust is analogous to the exhaust from idling vehicles. The discharge from parking garage exhaust systems is commonly considered environmental exhaust and is used as a specific example of it in the 2012 IMC commentary,

"While the vehicle exhaust would be considered a contaminant, the exhaust rate of 0.75 (cfm/ft2) for a parking garage is considered to be sufficient to provide the occupants with a safe environment. Therefore, the exhaust from a parking garage would then be treated the same as any other environmental air exhaust."

The 10 ft radius clearance that complying with item 2, 'product conveying outlets,' provides dilution in a similar manner to this scenario. The air is expected to rise upward due to the exhaust temperature and the 10 ft radius column of air will allow for adequate dilution of the exhaust. The adjacent exhaust of the generator radiator (24,000 CFM) will serve to further dilute the engine exhaust.

Additionally, the generator will be only running intermittently to either test the emergency equipment or during actual emergency operation

Definition of 'Operable Openings Into Buildings':

We believe it is incorrect to define exhaust louvers exhausting environmental air as operable openings into buildings. Exhaust louvers function to exhaust air away from buildings. While the generator 3" muffler flue runs intermittently to either test the emergency equipment or during actual emergency operation, the adjacent exhaust louvers will be exhausting environmental air away from the building making it physically impossible for flue exhaust to travel back into the building via the exhaust louvers. Exhaust louvers should not be defined as operable openings into buildings. See attached building plans and elevations which demonstrate compliance of the location of the 3" generator muffler per 2014 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code; 503.1.1, 2, Location of Exhaust Outlets

APPEAL DECISION







DEMONSTRATES NG ROOM MORE THAN 1 FROM PROPER

LEVEL 1	STERED ARCH SSON/E. Thayer FORTLAND, OR 5488 OF OF OREGON	
GENERATOR 0 FEET CLEAR TY LINES	Ankrom Moisan	
	6720 SW MACADAM AVENUE, SUITE 100 PORTLAND, OR 97219 T 503.245.7100 1505 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 300 SEATTLE, WA 98101 T 206.576.1600 © ANKROM MOISAN ARCHITECTS, INC.	
REFERENCE KEY NOTES N001 CONCRETE EQUIP PAD, SEE MEP DWGS AND STRUCTURAL DWGS N019 PLANTING POCKET AREA, SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS N023 GAS METER REGULATION ON OUTSIDE FACE OF WALL, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND ONLID EDAWINGS N024 COMMUNICATION ENTRY DEVICE, FULLY RECESSED, T.O. UNIT 47 SFT ARASH BIN, N.L.C. VERIFY EQUIPMENT AND SIZING WITH TRASH SERVICE PROVIDER N035 TRASH BIN, N.L.C. VERIFY EQUIPMENT AND SIZING WITH TRASH SERVICE PROVIDER N045 FIRE EQUIPMENT CABINET SEMI RECESSED, SPACED A MAX OF 3F FT APART N046 FIRE EQUIPMENT CABINET SEMI RECESSED, SPACED A MAX OF 3F FT APART N050 DOOR ADA ACTIVATOR, T.O. UNIT AT AB" MAX N051 BIKE PARKING, LONG-TERM, WALL-MOUNTED, 18" O.C. STAGGERED 5" MOUNTING HEIGHT ON WALL, SEE GOI TOR PARKING SUMMARY N052 BIKE PARKING, CONG-TERM, WALL-MOUNTED, 18" O.C. STAGGERED 5" MOUNTING HEIGHT ON WALL, SEE GOI TOR PARKING SUMMARY N053 BOLLARD, SEE CVIL DRAWINGS N054 TRANST TRACKER, WALL MOUNTED, 18" O.C. STAGGERED 5" MOUNTING NEEDEND DATA AND POWER COORDINATE ON WITH FILE OR DATA AND POWER COORDINATE ON WITH FILE ON TOR WALLS SEE CVIL DRAWINGS N056 CARD EADER, COORDINATE LOCATION WITH HIRE MARSHALL DEPARTMENT N070 KNOX BOX, COORDINATE LOCATION WITH HIRE MARSHALL, REQUIRES SEPARATOR FOR INTERIOR WITH HIRE MARSHALL DEPARTMENT	STATION - EAST BLOCK OAD AND SE 92ND AVE, LENTS, PORTLAND OR IE COMMUNITIES LLC	
ERAL NOTES- OVERALL PLANS	Image: Non-Sector of the sector of	
MENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINE, FACE OF (FO) CONCRETE, FO MASONRY, FRAMING AT EXTERIOR WALLS, <u>FRAMING CENTERLINE (CL) AT</u> <u>TITIONS (OR FACE OF STUD – VERIFY),</u> CL OF AIR SPACE IN DOUBLE D ASSEMBLIES AND CL OF DOORS AND WINDOWS, UNO. ERENCE SLAB PLANS FOR CONCRETE WALL LOCATIONS, UNO. SHEETS A2.00a, A2.00c FOR WALL ASSEMBLIES, SHEET A2.00b FOR OR ASSEMBLIES, AND 2.00d AND 2.00e FOR INTERSECTIONS. REFER ASSEMBLIES BOOK FOR FIRESTOPPING PENETRATION DETAILS. ERENCE ENLARGED PLANS (A5.11-A5.54 SERIES) FOR DETAILED IENSIONS, WALL TAGS, DOOR TAGS, ETC. ER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR COLUMNS, SHEAR WALL AND M SIZES. ERENCE FIRE/LIFE-SAFETY DRAWINGS (FLS.11-FLS.16) FOR CATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND EXIT SIGNAGE. COORDINATE CT LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES WITH FIRE MARSHALL. PROTECTION ENGINEER TO LOCATE PULL BOXES PER IBC 907.2. ERENCE SHEETS G0.20, G0.21, G0.22 & G0.23 FOR ACCESSIBILITY ARANCES. ALL CLEARANCES ARE 30" X 48", 5'-0" DIA TURNING CLE, OR 5'-0" T-TURN UNO. ERENCE G0.01 FOR INFORMATION ON RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT ES AND DISTRIBUTION.	FIRST FLOOR PLAN	
0 4 8 16 32	CONSTRUCTION SETDATEREVISION1/24/201810PROJECT NUMBERSHEET NUMBER145050SCALESCALEA2.01	





A2.02 | 1/8" = 1'-0"



EXHIBIT B: LEVEL 2 PLAN FOR **REFERENCE ONLY**

<u>REFERENCE KI</u>			
N009	TYPE 1 HOOD EXHAUST		
N045	FIRE EQUIPMENT CABIN		
N067	STANDPIPE, SEE FIRE PF		
N069	CARD READER, COORDI		
N081	MECH SHAFT, AIR SUPP DWELLING UNITS, SEE N		
N127	EVERY ROOM OR SPACE OCCUPANCY SHALL HA' THE ROOM OR SPACE P PLACE.		

<u>GENERAL NOTES- OVERALL PLANS</u>

- PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK 2. DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINE, FACE OF (FO) CONCRETE, FO MASONRY, FO FRAMING AT EXTERIOR WALLS, FRAMING CENTERLINE (CL) AT
- STUD ASSEMBLIES AND CL OF DOORS AND WINDOWS, UNO. 3. REFERENCE SLAB PLANS FOR CONCRETE WALL LOCATIONS, UNO. 4. SEE SHEETS A2.00a, A2.00c FOR WALL ASSEMBLIES, SHEET A2.00b FOR
- FLOOR ASSEMBLIES, AND 2.00d AND 2.00e FOR INTERSECTIONS. REFER TO ASSEMBLIES BOOK FOR FIRESTOPPING PENETRATION DETAILS. 5. REFERENCE ENLARGED PLANS (A5.11-A5.54 SERIES) FOR DETAILED
- DIMENSIONS, WALL TAGS, DOOR TAGS, ETC. 6. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR COLUMNS, SHEAR WALL AND BEAM SIZES.
- 7. REFERENCE FIRE/LIFE-SAFETY DRAWINGS (FLS.11-FLS.16) FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND EXIT SIGNAGE. COORDINATE
- 8. FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEER TO LOCATE PULL BOXES PER IBC 907.2. 9. REFERENCE SHEETS G0.20, G0.21, G0.22 & G0.23 FOR ACCESSIBILITY
- CIRCLE, OR 5'-0" T-TURN UNO. 10. REFERENCE G0.01 FOR INFORMATION ON RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT TYPES AND DISTRIBUTION.

0 4 8



REFERENCE KEY NOTES FOR FUTURE RETAIL T.I.

> NET-SEMI RECESSED, SPACED A ROTECTION DWGS INATE WITH ELEC FOR POWER YLY TO CORRIDOR AND MECH DWGS

E THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY AVE THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS

1. FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT PARTITIONS (OR FACE OF STUD - VERIFY), CL OF AIR SPACE IN DOUBLE

EXACT LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES WITH FIRE MARSHALL. CLEARANCES. ALL CLEARANCES ARE 30" X 48", 5'-0" DIA TURNING

32

Ankrom Moisan 6720 SW MACADAM AVENUE, SUITE 100 PORTLAND, OR 97219 503.245.7100 1505 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 300 SEATTLE, WA 98101 T 206.576.1600 © ANKROM MOISAN ARCHITECTS, INC. OCK Ω S ш Ζ O S ____ く S 2 2 **OLIVEI** SE FOSTER REASON FOR ISSUE REVISION DATE 8/1/2016 Revision 1 3 12/12/16 Revision 3 7 5/31/2017 Revision 7 8 8/20/2017 Revision 8 SECOND FLOOR PLAN CONSTRUCTION SET DATE REVISION 1/24/2018 PROJECT NUMBER HEET NUMBER 145050 A2.02 SCALE As indicated







	12-16-16	ROLISE	
	Hall and C		
SMALLER DUCT	OREGON		
IZED FOR AIR	EXPIRES:	31DEC17	
EEP DUCT AS WITH A			
SIDE WALL VENT, /E INTEGRAL	Ankrom	n Moisan	
M CONTINUOUS PROVIDE VENTING	6720 SW MACADAM AVE	NUE, SUITE 100	
R EXHAUST DUCT	6720 SW MACADAM AVENUE, SUITE 100 PORTLAND, OR 97219 T 503.245.7100 117 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 400 SEATTLE, WA 98104		
SLEEVE INSET R AND PLUG ON	© ANKROM MOISAN ARC	THITECTS, INC.	
TH 5"¢ DUCT INTER LOCK	Consul 2007 S Fortla PHN: (FAX: (COBS S.E. Ash St. nd, OR 97214 (503) 234-0548 503) 234-0677	
ACCESS,	INC. WWW.M Contact: Ma	FIA-ENG.COM RK DENYER	
3 INSTALLATION,			
TO BE A			
IR FOOT.			
J BE INSTALLED			
TH ENDS FOR			
E 18" DEEP			
ED SWITCH. BEDROOM. SET			
UNIT			
RTU-3,4			
RTU-3,4			
RTU-3,4			
RTU-1,2,2a			
RTU-1,2,2a RTU-1,2,2a			
RTU-1,2,2a RTU-1,2,2a			
	O OR		
/DOOR			
	DCK PORT		
	BLC		
тс	E LEV		
	EA.	C	
	– N26	TIES	
		NUN	
		MO	
	R C	OME 0	
	IVE DSTE	NDRG	
	OL SE FO	PALII	
	REVISION DATE		
	3 12/16/2016 C	ONSTRUCTION SET, REV #3	
		K	
	MECHANIC	AL	
	1ST FLOOR		
	PLAN		
	MECH CONSTRU	JCTION SET	
	12/16/2016	REVISION	
	project number 145050		
	SCALE		